
Delaware Department of Agriculture 
Pesticides Section, Enforcement 

2320 South DuPont Highway 
Dover, Delaware 19901 

Enforcement Action/Violation 
 
 
Respondent: 
 
Bennett Termite & Pest Solutions LLC 
12433 Hatchery Road 
Bishopville MD 21813 
   
Violations: 
 
§1224(a)(10) Neglecting or, after notice, refusing to comply with the LAW, the rules adopted under the 
LAW, or any lawful order of the Department; 
 
§1224(a)(1) Use or Application Inconsistent with labeling; 
 
Penalty: 
 
Respondent signed a consent agreement April 4th 2016. In the agreement, Respondent agree to the 
imposition of disciplinary sanctions which included a civil penalty of $2000.00 and 90 day suspension of 
Respondent B’s 7B certification for violating §1224(a)(10) and §1224(a)(1)  . 
 
STIPULATED FACTS 
 

1. Bennett Termite & Pest Solutions “Respondent” is a commercial pesticide applicator 
business with an office located at 12433 Hatchery Road, Bishopville, MD 21813.  
Respondent is licensed (license # 1527) by the Delaware Department of Agriculture 
(“the Department”). 

2. Dean T. Bennett (“Bennett”) is the owner/operator of Bennett Termite & Pest 
Solutions. Respondent is certified (00-009) by the Department in Category 5C, 
Mosquito Control, Category 7A, General Pest Control and 7B, Wood Destroying Pest. 

3. Kevin Burton (“Burton”) is a certified applicator (Cert # 00-081) for the Respondent.  
Mr. Burton is certified in categories 7A (General Pest) and 7B (Wood Destroying 
Insects).  

4. The Pesticide Section of the Department (“Complainant,”) is bringing this 
enforcement action against Respondent. James Hughes, (“Hughes”) is employed as an 
Environmental Program Manager I with the Department.  Dustin Borntreger 
(“Borntreger”) is employed as an Environmental Scientist I with the Department. 

5. On February 23rd, 2016, the Department received a phone call from Mrs. Nancy 
Logan.  Mrs. Logan had some concerns with how a termite treatment had been done at 
a house she was in the process of buying.  During the home inspection live termites 
were found in the structure.  A termite treatment was prescribed.  Bennett Termite and 
Pest Solutions LLC. were hired to do the termite treatment to 20687 Annondell Drive, 



Lewes, DE 19958.   
6. Mrs. Logan contacted her real estate agent, Dolores Desmond from Coldwell Banker 

and told her that Hughes needed permission from the seller to come onto the property.  
Mrs. Desmond then contacted the selling agent, Mr. Bruce Wright.  Mr. Wright acting 
for the seller granted DDA permission to access the property to conduct the 
investigation. 

7. On February 23rd, 2016 at approximately 12:40 PM Hughes arrived at 20687 
Annondell Drive, Lewes DE 19958.  Hughes was accompanied by Borntreger.  Both 
inspectors presented their credentials and issued a notice of inspection to Dolores 
Desmond.  Mrs. Desmond then showed Hughes the treatment records she had received 
from Bennett Termite and Pest Solutions LLC. These records included an incomplete 
Termiticide Disclosure form, an invoice and a wood destroying insect inspection 
report. The Termiticide Disclosure form was missing the information in the upper right 
hand corner. This area of the form is where the brand name, EPA registration number, 
volume applied and percent active ingredient are recorded.   

8. After reviewing the treatment records Hughes and Borntreger began inspecting the 
exterior perimeter of the home.  Hughes and Borntreger viewed areas of the perimeter 
treatment which had not been trenched.  Rod holes were visible in the treatment zone, 
but no trenching had been done.  Hughes photographed these areas.  During this 
inspection Mr. Kevin Burton, the applicator, arrived at the property.  Hughes presented 
his credentials and issued a notice of inspection to Burton.  

9. Two soil samples were taken from the exterior perimeter of the house.  The samples 
were collected following Department standard operating procedures. The samples 
were labeled SN162017 and SN162018. 

10. After completing the sampling process Hughes and Borntreger entered the garage to 
document the treatment areas.  Hughes photographed the drill holes found along the 
interior perimeter of the garage.  The drill hole spacing was approximately 23-25 
inches apart.   

11. Hughes requested a product label from Burton. Burton presented a Fuse 
Termiticide/Insecticide (EPA Reg. No. 53883-328) label. Hughes asked Burton if he 
had trenched the exterior perimeter during the treatment, he replied that he only 
trenched the back corner where the soil was softer.  Mr. Burton stated that he used a 
spade to pull back soil in the other treatment areas.  

12. On February 24th, 2016 Hughes went to the Respondent’s office to collect records of 
application. Upon arrival a notice of inspection was issued to Mr. Dean Bennett, 
owner.  Mr. Bennett had all of the application records ready for Hughes. Hughes 
reviewed the documents upon receiving them.  Hughes noted that the Termiticide 
disclosure form was incomplete.  Hughes asked Bennett who fills out the Termiticide 
disclosure form. Mr. Bennett replied that Robert Trout the salesman fills them out 
prior to the completion of the job and that Burton is supposed to finish filling them in 
when the job is completed. 

13. During the February 24th 2016 office visit Bennett discussed with Hughes the 
definition of a trench.  Bennett stated he would be contacting the Maryland 
Department of Agriculture about this label language.  On February 25th 2016 Hughes 
received a phone call from Mr. Petey Council, Maryland Department of Agriculture 
Pesticide section.  Mr. Council stated that Bennett had contacted him regarding the 



definition of a trench and Maryland interpretation of the label language. Maryland 
responded with an email to Mr. Bennett which they copied Hughes on. Maryland 
Department of Agriculture was in agreement with the Department on the definition of 
a trench in the context of a termiticide treatment. 

14. On March 10th 2016 the Department’s Pesticide laboratory returned the analysis results 
of the soil samples taken during the initial inspection. The laboratory results indicate: 
Sample SN162017 had 1.8 parts per million (ppm) imidacloprid and 0.6ppm fipronil. 
Sample SN162018 had 1.8ppm imidacloprid and 0.6ppm fipronil. These soil residue 
results are very low when compared with other comparable samples taken by the 
Department.  

15. Fuse Termiticide/Insecticide, EPA Registration Number 53883-328, is registered for 
sale and use in the State of Delaware by the Department.  The Fuse label states in part: 

a. “It is a violation of Federal law to use this product in a manner inconsistent 
with its labeling.” 

b. Exterior Perimeter/Interior Spot Treatment 
i. OUTER FOUNDATION WALLS: Application must be made by 

trenching, or where appropriate (see below) by trenching, or trenching 
and rodding from the bottom of the trench, around the outside of the 
foundation walls. When trenching, excavate a trench along the outside 
foundation that is about 6 inches wide and 6 inches deep.”   

16.  At all times relevant to this action, Respondent Burton was acting within the scope         
of his employment and agency with Respondent Bennett Termite & Pest Solutions                        
and according Respondent Bennett Termite & Pest Solutions is responsible for the                       
conduct, actions and failures to act of its employee and agent, Respondent Burton,                        
pursuant to the doctrine of respondeat superior.    
17.  Delaware Pesticide Rules and Regulations, Revised June 1, 2004, Section 22,                    
established requirements for the use of soil applied termiticides.  A continuous                  
chemical barrier must be established according to the product label and all applicable        
areas must be treated as prescribed by the label.  Specifically, the Section states:  

22.3 Termiticides shall be used to establish a continuous chemical barrier in all 
applicable areas prescribed by the label.  However, where the termiticide is 
applied such that a continuous barrier is not achieved, or where the termiticide is 
not applied to all applicable areas prescribed by the termiticide label, the 
conditions outlined in both 22.3.1 and 22.3.2 below must be satisfied: 

   22.3.1 One or more of the following situations is present: 
22.3.1.1  Specific environmental conditions are such that 
application of the termiticide at the full labeled concentration and 
volume may result in adverse environmental impact. Examples 
may include the presence of a well, a footing drain that empties 
into a water body, a high water table, etc.; 
22.3.1.2  Structural barriers or soil conditions or types exist that 
prohibit application of the labeled volume or limit access to 
applicable soil treatment areas; 
22.3.1.3  Specific customer request, or the recommendation of the 
certified applicator. 

22.3.2 Within fourteen (14) days following the termiticide application, the 



following information shall be furnished in writing to the customer or 
to the customer’s agent: 

22.3.2.1  A full disclosure explaining the difference between full 
and partial applications.  The disclosure shall include the termite 
control strategies being utilized and the reasons for those 
alternatives; 

    22.3.2.2  The pesticide used, including brand name and EPA  
    registration number; 
    22.3.2.3  The actual volume of the termiticide applied; 
    22.3.2.4  Specific information of sufficient 

detail to distinguish where treatment actually occurred, including a 
diagram of the structure identifying treated areas, known well 
heads, and sites of visible termite activity; 
22.3.2.5  A clear, concise statement indicating whether the 
application has any guarantee or warranty, and the terms of the 
guarantee or warranty, e.g., retreatment (full or partial), damage 
repair and retreatment, or no warranty. 

22.3.3  This information shall be furnished to the customer or customer’s 
agent on a form approved by the Department.  The applicator shall for a 
period of two years from the date of application, keep and maintain all 
completed copies of disclosure documents.  Such records shall be made 
available to authorized employees of the Department upon request. 

      18. In the past 5 years, Respondent has been charged by the Department for non-                         
compliance of 3 Del.C. Chapter 12, and/or the Delaware Pesticide Rules and                         
Regulations.  Respondent charges included violations of 3 Del. C. §§ 1224(a)(1) x                         
two counts, 1224(c)(2) and 1224(a)(2).  

 


